

Hall of the House of Representatives
85th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2005
Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1310

"TO INCREASE THE APPLICATION AND CONTRACT FEES OF THE ARKANSAS
CEMETERY BOARD."

Amendment No. 2 to House Bill No. 1310.

Amend House Bill No. 1310 as engrossed, H3/16/05 (version: 03-16-2005 09:33):

Page 3, line 25, delete "four hundred" and substitute "one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500);"

AND

Page 3, delete line 26

AND

Page 3, line 34, delete "seven dollars and fifty cents (\$7.50)" and substitute "seven dollars (\$7.00)"

AND

Page 4, delete lines 2 through 4, and substitute the following:

"(B)(i) The first payment of fees under subdivision (b)(2)(A) of this section shall be due on or before March 1, 2006, and shall be based on the number of contract sales entered into during the period of July 1, 2005, through December 31, 2005.

(ii) Subsequent annual reports shall be based upon contract sales entered into for the previous calendar year."

AND

Page 4, delete lines 12 through 26, and substitute the following:

"SECTION 6. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the General Assembly of the State of Arkansas that this act concerns the amounts of fees paid to the Arkansas Cemetery Board; that the receipt of fees as amended by this act will affect the internal practices and procedures of the board; that the board's operations and services will be best served by implementing the fees prescribed by this act on July 1, 2005; and that a



delay in the effective date of this act beyond July 1, 2005, could work irreparable harm upon the proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs. Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist and this act being necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety shall become effective on July 1, 2005."

The Amendment was read _____

By: Representative Mahony
MBM/JGH - 03-16-2005 14:21
MBM335

Chief Clerk